California Department of Justice CALIFORNIA JUSTICE INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION Joe Dominic, Chief/CIO



INFORMATION BULLETIN

Subject:

Executive Order N-08-21: Rescinds Executive Order N-63-20, RE: Sex Offender Registration

Effective June 30, 2021

No. 21-05-CJIS

06-22-2021

Contact for information:

California Sex Offender Registry (916) 210-3113

CASEX-Reg@doj.ca.gov

TO: CALIFORNIA LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

The Executive Order that suspended in-person sex offender registration and permitted remote registration requirements will expire on June 30, 2021. (See Executive Order N-08-21, rescinding the provisions of Executive Order N-63-20, Paragraph 15, as extended by Executive Order N-71-20, Paragraph 36.)

Effective July 1, 2021, law enforcement agencies (LEAs) will again be required by law to conduct in-person sex offender registration in accordance with the provisions of the Sex Offender Registration Act [Penal Code sections 290 to 290.024, inclusive (the Act)]. California LEAs must resume completing all sections of the registration forms, and fingerprint and photograph registrants at their next registration event in accordance with the Act.

Sex offender registrants are not required to return to their registering LEA for signatures, fingerprints, or photographs for registration events that occurred while Executive Orders N-63-20, Paragraph 15, and N-71-20, Paragraph 36, were in effect. They are only required to complete these steps going forward for registration events on and after July 1, 2021, in accordance with the Act.

California LEAs must work with registrants to ensure that they are made aware of this change. The LEAs may notify registrants of this change by email, phone, through an announcement on the LEAs' registration voicemail system, and/or by making this information available on the LEAs' public websites.

For questions about this bulletin, contact the California Sex Offender Registry at (916) 210-3113 or CASEX-Reg@doj.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

JOE DOMINIC, Chief/CIO

California Justice Information Services Division

For

ROB BONTA Attorney General